CONTRACT # 405-10375
AMENDMENT D

AMENDMENT TO GRANT AGREEMENT

On or about July 1, 2018, the state of North Dakota, acting through its North Dakota Department
of Human Services, Economic Assistance Policy Divisoin {(Grantor) and The Village Family
Service Center (Grantee) entered into a grant agreement to operate the Alternative to Abortion
program statewide.

The parties agree that certain parts of that agreement and Amendments A, B, and C should be
changed:

1. Effective January 1, 2022, the Scope of Service section is amended to delete the section
in its entirety and replace it with the following:

Grantee shall operate the Aliernative to Abortion program statewide as defined in
subsections a. and b. below.

a. Grantee shall:
1) Promote alternative to abortion services;
2) Inform the public about the Alternative to Abortion Program;
3) Provide a dedicated toll free number to provide available Agencies and locations
for individuals needing the services;
4) Contract with existing Agencies and future Agencies throughout the state of
North Dakota that provide services other than abortion;
5) Maintain a list of Agencies;
6) Determine the service unit rate paid to Agencies for professionals and
paraprofessionals;
7) Receive billing based on service units and service unit rates from Agencies;
8) Make payments to Agencies based on billing,
9) Collect data from Agencies for outcome measures;
10) Develop-and identify how positive outcomes will be measured from data
collected;
11) Maintain and provide access to a website with alternative-to-abortion information;
12) Identify strategies for continued engagement of women seeking services
throughout their pregnancy;
13) Identify how services are preventing women from aborting;
14) Provide quarterly reports to State to include, at a minimum, the following:
Number of individuals served
Services provided to each individual
Follow-up provided to each individual
Outcomes of services provided:
i. Keptbaby
ii. Foster care
iii. Adoption
iv. Aborted (voluntarily or involuntarily)
15) Communicate and receive approval for any changes to the services provided
from Grantor.

oo oo



16) Provide timelines for the following:
a. Promotion of Alternative to Abortion Program;
b. Availability and administration of the dedicated toll free number;
¢. Process of facilitation of services and funding involving Agencies;
d. Data collection and outcome measures process; and
e. Communication process with Grantor.
17) Identify experience in providing counseling services to women who may be
pregnant or think they may be pregnant.
18) Identify any innovative ideas relating to the administration of the Alternative to
Abortion Program.

b. Grantee shall:

1) Promote alternative to abortion services;

2) Confract with existing agencies and future agencies throughout the state of North
Dakota that provide client care service for pre and post abortion, including
ongoing client support; and

3) Provide reimbursement to service providers for reasonable administrative and
operational costs associated with alternative to abortion and post abortion
services.

2. Effective January 1, 2022, the Compensation section, as amended by Amendments A,
B, and C, is further amended to increase the total amount paid under the grant from
$2,050,000 to $3,550,000, an increase of $1,500,000. For the period July 1, 2021, to
June 30, 2023, the total amount paid under subsection 1.a. of this Amendment may not
exceed $600,000, which was made part of the grant through Amendment C. For the
period January 1, 2022, to June 30, 2023, the total amount paid under subsection 1.b. of
this Amendment may not exceed $1,500,000. By March 1, 2022, qualified providers of
services subcontracted with Grantee pursuant to Section 9 of the grant are entitled to an
equal amount of reimbursement for allowable expenses, not to exceed a maximum of
$125,000 each for subsection 1.b.

The funding source for the increase is anticipated as follows:

Federal $1,500,000 State $
Other $ Unknown $

Catalog of Federal Domestic Assistance Number 21.027, U.S. Department of Treasury,
Coronavirus State Fiscal Recovery Fund.

Federal Award Identification Number. SLFRP1964
Federal Award Date: May 28, 2021

Data Universal Numbering System Number: 070270103
This award is not for Research and Development.

All other terms and conditions remain as previously written.

2 Contract #405-10375D



THE VILLAGE FAMILY SERVICE CENTER

o (Cton 1]50]3020.
Its :P %M ‘]_' EED

STATE OF NORTH DAKOTA

NORTH DAKOTA DEPARTMENT OF HUMAN SERVICES

By /7 ﬁ 1/24/2022

CHRISTOPHER D. JONES DATE
EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR
Digitally signed by Kyle J.

Nel
Kyle J. NGISOn D:ti?2022.01.2414:54:39
By , -06'00"
KYLE J. NELSON DATE

CONTRACT OFFICER
Approved for form and content

3 Contract #405-10375D



		2022-01-24T14:54:39-0600
	Kyle J. Nelson




